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DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC’S (DEF), RESPONSE TO  
STAFF’S FIRST DATA REQUEST REGARDING DEF’S PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF 

AMENDED STANDARD OFFER CONTRACT (SCHEDULE COG-2)  
 

Docket No. 20240048-EQ 
 
 
1. Please refer to paragraph 3 of the Utility’s petition to amend the standard offer contract. 

Explain the discrepancy between the statement that “DEF does not project a generating 
unit addition during the period covered by its Ten-Year Site Plan,” compared to the 
Utility’s 2024 Ten-Year Site Plan which includes the avoided unit. 

 
  RESPONSE:  

 The statement “DEF does not project a generating unit addition during the period covered 
by its Ten-Year Site Plan,” is a typo.  Please disregard.  
 
 

 2. Please refer to Sheet Nos. 9.467 and 9.468 of the Utility’s amended standard offer contract. 
Explain why there is an increase in the avoided unit capital costs and fixed O&M as 
compared to the previous year’s avoided unit. As part of this explanation, describe the 
impact of any changes in financial assumptions, changes in unit type or capabilities, change 
in unit timing, or general industry trends on the unit cost. 

 
RESPONSE:   
The increase in the avoided unit capital costs and fixed O&M costs reflect an improved heat 
rate and current financial and market trends driven by inflation, labor markets, supply chain, 
material commodity markets and overall global supply and demand. DEF made these cost 
adjustments based on recent industry bid results seen across the company’s total service area. 

 
 
3. Please refer to Sheet No. 9.455 and Table 3. Please provide a copy of the amended Table 3 in 

Excel format, with formulas intact. 
 
 RESPONSE: 

Please see the attached spreadsheet. 
 
 
4. Please complete the following table describing payments to a renewable provider based on the 

proposed tariffs included in the Utility's revised standard offer contract for each of the five 
scenarios listed below. For the calculations, assume a renewable generator with a 50 MW output 
providing firm capacity with an in-service date of January 1, 2025, operating at the minimum 
capacity factor required for full capacity payments and a contract duration of 20 years. As part 
of your response, state the capacity factor assumed for the calculations. Please calculate the total 
Net Present Value (NPV) of all payments in 2025 dollars, and also provide an explanation of 
the method and rate used to calculate the NPV. 
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 • As-available energy (energy only payments) 
• Normal capacity payments 
• Levelized payments 
• Early payments 
• Early levelized payments 

 
Year Energy 

(MWh) 
Capacity 

Rate 
($/kw-mo) 

Total 
Capacity 
Payments 

($) 

Energy 
Rate 

($/MWh) 

Total 
Energy 

Payments 
($) 

Total 
Payments 

($) 

2025       
2026       
2027       
2028       
2029       
2030       
2031       
2032       
2033       
2034       
2035       
2036       
2037       
2038       
2039       
2040       
2041       
2042       
2043       
2044       
Total 

(Nominal) 
      

Total 
(NPV) 

      

 
RESPONSE: 
When forecasting QF as available rates, DEF uses its system marginal costs adjusted for a 
reasonable volume of potential solar QF projects in DEF’s generator interconnection queues 
and consistent with rule 25-17.0825(2)(a). It is important to note that current estimates are only 
valid and effective as of December 31, 2023 due to the volume of potential QF activity. It is 
also important to note that with large amounts of QF generators contributing to DEF’s as-
available block size, it is anticipated DEF will have increasing amounts of time when required 
DEF system resources along with potential QF generation may exceed DEF load levels and that 
excess energy is not fully captured in the estimates herein. Finally, please see the attached 
spreadsheet for the table values. The NPV values were calculated using monthly values and the 
discount rate used 7.45% and an assumed capacity factor of 95%. 
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FPSC Filing
References

Plant Data:
Avoided Unit Name Undesignated CT P1
Unit Type CT
Unit Size (MW) 214.8 Summer (Winter 235)
Construction Start Month 1
In-Service Month 6
In-Service Year n= 2032
Life of Plant L= 35
Tax Life 15.0                   
Direct Plant Cost $/kW in Year In= 1,239.7$            2024 On summer rating
Escalation in Plant Cost $/kW 1.2$                   
Total Direct Plant Cost $/kW 1,240.9$            
AFUDC Plant Cost $/kW In= 180.9$               
Total Plant Cost $/kW in Year In= 1,421.8$            
Total Capital Expendures ($000) 266,541$           
Total Plant Cost ($000) 305,404$           2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

-8 -7 -6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0
Plant Escalation Rate ip= 0.02% 0.00% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02%
Capital Expenditure Spending Curve 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 7.9% 28.1% 39.1% 24.9% 100.00%
Capital Expenditure $/kw 1,239.72$              1,239.92$     1,240.12$       1,240.32$     1,240.52$  1,240.72$      1,240.92$     1,241.12$     1,241.32$       

-$                           -$                 -$                   -$                 21,134$     74,856$         104,246$      66,305$        -$                   266,541$      Check
AFUDC -$                   -$                 864$          4,857$           12,573$        20,570$        38,863$        -                   
Total Cap Reqmt. ($000) 305,404$      -                   
Deescalating Payment Factor 0.93
Escalating Payment Factor (r factor) 0.93
1st Year Avoided Capital 29,592$             
Value of K K= 1.287

Escalation of FOM
Fixed O&M data: 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Fixed O&M Cost $/kW yr On= 3.49 0.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
O&M Escalation Rate io= 2.50% 2.86 2.93$            3.00$              3.08$            3.16$         3.24$             3.32$            3.40$            3.49$              
O&M R-Factor 0.95
1st Year Avoided Fixed O&M $/kW yr 750$                  

Escalation of VOM
Variable O&M data (info only): 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Variable O&M Cost $/kW yr 11.01 0.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
O&M Escalation Rate 2.50% 9.03$                     9.26$            9.49$              9.73$            9.97$         10.22$           10.48$          10.74$          11.01$            

Cost of Capital: Cost Ratio Weighted
Cost of Debt: 6.00% 47.00% 2.82%
Cost of Common 10.10% 53.00% 5.35%
Cost of Capital-before tax 100.00% 8.17%
Income Tax Rate (Composite) 25.35%
Discount Rate r= 7.45%
Rev Reqt Rate 9.99%
AFUDC Rate 8.17%

Cost of Plant Ownership:
Prop Tax Rate 0.66%
Property Assesed at % of Inservice Cost 100%
Annual Change in Assessed Value % per Year 0%
Annual Change in Assessed Value # of Years 0
Property Insurance as a % of Value 0.0903%
Liability insurance Flat Rate -$                       
Insurance Escalation 0.00%

PPA Contract Terms:
Current Year 2024
Years Until Contract Begins 6
Year Capacity Payments Begin m= 2030
Term of Contract with Early Payments t= 13
Year Contract Ends 2042

Additional Information for Filing:
NPV of Capital Cost for Normal Payments F= 611.37
NPV of Fixed O&M Cost for Normal Payments G= 17.26

Avoided Unit Data
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NORMAL PAYMENTS EARLY ESCALATING CAPACITY PAYMENTS LEVELIZED CAPITAL PAYMENTS EARLY LEVELIZED CAPITAL PAYMENTS EARLY DEESCALATING CAPITAL PAYMENTS

Capital Fixed Capacity Capital Fixed Capacity Capital Fixed Capacity Capital Fixed Capacity Capital Fixed Capacity
O&M Payment O&M Payment O&M Payment O&M Payment O&M Payment

($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.) ($/kW-mo.)
2024 2024 2024 2024 2024
2025 2025 2025 2025 2025
2026 2026 2026 2026 2026
2027 2027 2027 2027 2027
2028 2028 2028 2028 2028
2029 2029 2029 2029 2029
2030 2030 8.95 0.22 9.17 2030 2030 8.96 0.22 9.18 2030 8.96 0.22 9.18
2031 2031 8.95 0.23 9.18 2031 2031 8.96 0.23 9.18 2031 8.96 0.23 9.19
2032 11.48 0.29 11.77 2032 8.95 0.23 9.18 2032 11.49 0.29 11.78 2032 8.96 0.23 9.19 2032 8.96 0.23 9.19
2033 11.48 0.30 11.78 2033 8.95 0.24 9.19 2033 11.49 0.30 11.79 2033 8.96 0.24 9.19 2033 8.96 0.24 9.20
2034 11.48 0.31 11.79 2034 8.95 0.25 9.20 2034 11.49 0.31 11.79 2034 8.96 0.25 9.20 2034 8.96 0.25 9.20
2035 11.49 0.31 11.80 2035 8.96 0.25 9.21 2035 11.49 0.31 11.80 2035 8.96 0.25 9.21 2035 8.96 0.25 9.21
2036 11.49 0.32 11.81 2036 8.96 0.26 9.21 2036 11.49 0.32 11.81 2036 8.96 0.26 9.21 2036 8.95 0.26 9.21
2037 11.49 0.33 11.82 2037 8.96 0.26 9.22 2037 11.49 0.33 11.82 2037 8.96 0.26 9.22 2037 8.95 0.26 9.22
2038 11.49 0.34 11.83 2038 8.96 0.27 9.23 2038 11.49 0.34 11.83 2038 8.96 0.27 9.23 2038 8.95 0.27 9.22
2039 11.49 0.35 11.84 2039 8.96 0.28 9.24 2039 11.49 0.35 11.83 2039 8.96 0.28 9.23 2039 8.95 0.28 9.23
2040 11.50 0.35 11.85 2040 8.96 0.28 9.25 2040 11.49 0.35 11.84 2040 8.96 0.28 9.24 2040 8.95 0.28 9.23
2041 11.50 0.36 11.86 2041 8.96 0.29 9.26 2041 11.49 0.36 11.85 2041 8.96 0.29 9.25 2041 8.95 0.29 9.24
2042 11.50 0.37 11.87 2042 8.97 0.30 9.26 2042 11.49 0.37 11.86 2042 8.96 0.30 9.25 2042 8.95 0.30 9.24
2043 2043 2043 2043 2043
2044 2044 2044 2044 2044
2045 2045 2045 2045 2045
2046 2046 2046 2046 2046
2047 2047 2047 2047 2047
2048 2048 2048 2048 2048
2049 2049 2049 2049 2049
2050 2050 2050 2050 2050
2051 2051 2051 2051 2051
2052 2052 2052 2052 2052
2053 2053 2053 2053 2053
2054 2054 2054 2054 2054
2055 2055 2055 2055 2055
2056 2056 2056 2056 2056
2057 2057 2057 2057 2057
2058 2058 2058 2058 2058

Check 50.95 1.44 52.39 50.95 1.44 52.39 50.95 1.44 52.39 50.95 1.44 52.39 50.95 1.44 52.39
Values 611.37 17.26 628.62 611.37 17.26 628.62

NORMAL PAYMENTS EARLY CAPACITY PAYMENTS LEVELIZED CAPITAL PAYMENTS EARLY LEVELIZED CAPITAL PAYMENTS EARLY DEESCALATING CAPITAL PAYMENTS

Capital Fixed Capacity Capital Fixed Capacity Capital Fixed Capacity Capital Fixed Capacity Capital Fixed Capacity
O&M Payment O&M Payment O&M Payment O&M Payment O&M Payment

($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.) ($000/yr.)
2024 -                   -               -                  2024 -                    -                  -                    2024 -                   -               -                  2024 -                   -                  -                  2024 -                     -                  -                  
2025 -                   -               -                  2025 -                    -                  -                    2025 -                   -               -                  2025 -                   -                  -                  2025 -                     -                  -                  
2026 -                   -               -                  2026 -                    -                  -                    2026 -                   -               -                  2026 -                   -                  -                  2026 -                     -                  -                  
2027 -                   -               -                  2027 -                    -                  -                    2027 -                   -               -                  2027 -                   -                  -                  2027 -                     -                  -                  
2028 -                   -               -                  2028 -                    -                  -                    2028 -                   -               -                  2028 -                   -                  -                  2028 -                     -                  -                  
2029 -                   -               -                  2029 -                    -                  -                    2029 -                   -               -                  2029 -                   -                  -                  2029 -                     -                  -                  
2030 -                   -               -                  2030 23,064           573             23,638           2030 -                   -               -                  2030 23,083         573             23,656         2030 23,101           573             23,675         
2031 -                   -               -                  2031 23,068           588             23,656           2031 -                   -               -                  2031 23,083         588             23,670         2031 23,098           588             23,685         
2032 29,592          750          30,342         2032 23,072           602             23,674           2032 29,612         750          30,362         2032 23,083         602             23,685         2032 23,094           602             23,696         
2033 29,597          768          30,365         2033 23,075           617             23,693           2033 29,612         768          30,381         2033 23,083         617             23,700         2033 23,090           617             23,708         
2034 29,602          788          30,389         2034 23,079           633             23,712           2034 29,612         788          30,400         2034 23,083         633             23,716         2034 23,086           633             23,719         
2035 29,606          807          30,414         2035 23,083           649             23,731           2035 29,612         807          30,420         2035 23,083         649             23,731         2035 23,083           649             23,731         
2036 29,611          827          30,439         2036 23,086           665             23,751           2036 29,612         827          30,440         2036 23,083         665             23,748         2036 23,079           665             23,744         
2037 29,616          848          30,464         2037 23,090           682             23,772           2037 29,612         848          30,461         2037 23,083         682             23,764         2037 23,075           682             23,757         
2038 29,621          869          30,490         2038 23,094           699             23,792           2038 29,612         869          30,482         2038 23,083         699             23,781         2038 23,072           699             23,770         
2039 29,625          891          30,516         2039 23,098           716             23,814           2039 29,612         891          30,504         2039 23,083         716             23,799         2039 23,068           716             23,784         
2040 29,630          913          30,543         2040 23,101           734             23,835           2040 29,612         913          30,526         2040 23,083         734             23,817         2040 23,064           734             23,798         
2041 29,635          936          30,571         2041 23,105           752             23,857           2041 29,612         936          30,549         2041 23,083         752             23,835         2041 23,060           752             23,813         
2042 29,640          960          30,599         2042 23,109           771             23,880           2042 29,612         960          30,572         2042 23,083         771             23,854         2042 23,057           771             23,828         
2043 -                   -               -                  2043 -                    -                  -                    2043 -                   -               -                  2043 -                   -                  -                  2043 -                     -                  -                  
2044 -                   -               -                  2044 -                    -                  -                    2044 -                   -               -                  2044 -                   -                  -                  2044 -                     -                  -                  
2045 -                   -               -                  2045 -                    -                  -                    2045 -                   -               -                  2045 -                   -                  -                  2045 -                     -                  -                  
2046 -                   -               -                  2046 -                    -                  -                    2046 -                   -               -                  2046 -                   -                  -                  2046 -                     -                  -                  
2047 -                   -               -                  2047 -                    -                  -                    2047 -                   -               -                  2047 -                   -                  -                  2047 -                     -                  -                  
2048 -                   -               -                  2048 -                    -                  -                    2048 -                   -               -                  2048 -                   -                  -                  2048 -                     -                  -                  
2049 -                   -               -                  2049 -                    -                  -                    2049 -                   -               -                  2049 -                   -                  -                  2049 -                     -                  -                  
2050 -                   -               -                  2050 -                    -                  -                    2050 -                   -               -                  2050 -                   -                  -                  2050 -                     -                  -                  
2051 -                   -               -                  2051 -                    -                  -                    2051 -                   -               -                  2051 -                   -                  -                  2051 -                     -                  -                  
2052 -                   -               -                  2052 -                    -                  -                    2052 -                   -               -                  2052 -                   -                  -                  2052 -                     -                  -                  
2053 -                   -               -                  2053 -                    -                  -                    2053 -                   -               -                  2053 -                   -                  -                  2053 -                     -                  -                  
2054 -                   -               -                  2054 -                    -                  -                    2054 -                   -               -                  2054 -                   -                  -                  2054 -                     -                  -                  
2055 -                   -               -                  2055 -                    -                  -                    2055 -                   -               -                  2055 -                   -                  -                  2055 -                     -                  -                  
2056 -                   -               -                  2056 -                    -                  -                    2056 -                   -               -                  2056 -                   -                  -                  2056 -                     -                  -                  
2057 -                   -               -                  2057 -                    -                  -                    2057 -                   -               -                  2057 -                   -                  -                  2057 -                     -                  -                  
2058 -                   -               -                  2058 -                    -                  -                    2058 -                   -               -                  2058 -                   -                  -                  2058 -                     -                  -                  

-                  

NPV in 
Current Year 131,322        3,707       135,029       

NPV in 
Current Year 131,322         3,707          135,029         

NPV in 
Current Year 131,322       3,707       135,029       

NPV in 
Current Year 131,322       3,707          135,029       

NPV in 
Current Year 131,322          3,707          135,029       

NPV When 
Contract 
Begins 202,104        5,705       207,809       

NPV When 
Contract 
Begins 202,104         5,705          207,809         

LEVELIZED 
PMT = 29,612         

LEVELIZED 
PMT = 23,083         

NPV When 
Contract 
Begins 202,104          5,705          207,809       

Check -                -              -                -               -               -                 -              -              

Avoided Unit: Undesignated CT P1
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K-Factor = 1.29        

Property Book Average Disc. Factor
Construction Book Tax Beg Ending Tax Beg Ending Tax Depreciation Temporary Beginning Annual Ending Beg/End Book Interest Equity Income Inc. Tax on Property Revenue to 

Year Spending AFUDC CPI Basis Basis Balance Additions Balance Valuation Balance Additions Balance Depreciation w/o AFUDC Difference Balance Activity Balance Rate Base Depr Expense Return Tax Perm. Diff Tax Insurance Requirement In- Service
2024 -                  -             -           -                -                   -            -           -            -            -            -           -            -                    -               -             -          -         -            -            -           -          -           -        -            -          -          -               1.78             
2025 -                  -             -           -                -                   -            -           -            -            -            -           -            -                    -               -             -          -         -            -            -           -          -           -        -            -          -          -               1.65             
2026 -                  -             -           -                -                   -            -           -            -            -            -           -            -                    -               -             -          -         -            -            -           -          -           -        -            -          -          -               1.54             
2027 -                  -             -           -                -                   -            -           -            -            -            -           -            -                    -               -             -          -         -            -            -           -          -           -        -            -          -          -               1.43             
2028 21,134         864         634      21,998       21,768         -            -           -            -            -            -           -            -                    -               (634)           -          (161)       (161)          80              -           2              4              1           -            -          -          8                  1.33             
2029 74,856         4,857      3,552   101,710     100,176       -            -           -            -            -            -           -            -                    -               (3,552)        (161)         (900)       (1,061)        611            -           17            33            11          -            -          -          61                1.24             
2030 104,246       12,573    9,138   218,529     213,560       -            -           -            -            -            -           -            -                    -               (9,138)        (1,061)      (2,316)    (3,377)        2,219         -           63            119          40          -            -          -          222              1.15             
2031 66,305         20,570    14,803  305,404     294,667       -            -           -            -            -            -           -            -                    -               (14,803)      (3,377)      (3,752)    (7,129)        5,253         -           148          281          95          -            -          -          525              1.07             
2032 -                  305,404     294,667       -            305,404   305,404     -            -            5,090       5,090         14,733           4,442           10,291       (7,129)      2,608     (4,520)        155,982     5,090        4,399       8,350       2,835     220           -          -          20,893         1.00             
2033 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     5,090         8,726       13,816       27,993           7,615           20,378       (4,520)      5,165     644            297,889     8,726        8,400       15,946     5,414     377           2,019       276         41,158         0.93             
2034 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     13,816       8,726       22,542       25,194           7,615           17,579       644          4,455     5,100         284,353     8,726        8,019       15,221     5,168     377           2,019       276         39,806         0.87             
2035 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     22,542       8,726       31,268       22,675           7,615           15,059       5,100       3,817     8,916         271,492     8,726        7,656       14,533     4,934     377           2,019       276         38,521         0.81             
2036 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     31,268       8,726       39,993       20,407           7,615           12,792       8,916       3,242     12,159       259,236     8,726        7,310       13,877     4,711     377           2,019       276         37,297         0.75             
2037 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     39,993       8,726       48,719       18,366           7,615           10,751       12,159     2,725     14,883       247,527     8,726        6,980       13,250     4,498     377           2,019       276         36,127         0.70             
2038 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     48,719       8,726       57,445       17,400           7,615           9,784         14,883     2,480     17,363       236,199     8,726        6,661       12,644     4,292     377           2,019       276         34,995         0.65             
2039 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     57,445       8,726       66,171       17,400           7,615           9,784         17,363     2,480     19,843       224,993     8,726        6,345       12,044     4,089     377           2,019       276         33,876         0.60             
2040 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     66,171       8,726       74,897       17,400           7,615           9,784         19,843     2,480     22,323       213,787     8,726        6,029       11,444     3,885     377           2,019       276         32,756         0.56             
2041 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     74,897       8,726       83,623       17,400           7,615           9,784         22,323     2,480     24,803       202,582     8,726        5,713       10,844     3,682     377           2,019       276         31,637         0.52             
2042 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     83,623       8,726       92,348       17,400           7,615           9,784         24,803     2,480     27,283       191,376     8,726        5,397       10,244     3,478     377           2,019       276         30,517         0.49             
2043 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     92,348       8,726       101,074     17,400           7,615           9,784         27,283     2,480     29,762       180,170     8,726        5,081       9,645       3,274     377           2,019       276         29,398         0.45             
2044 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     101,074     8,726       109,800     17,400           7,615           9,784         29,762     2,480     32,242       168,965     8,726        4,765       9,045       3,071     377           2,019       276         28,278         0.42             
2045 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     109,800     8,726       118,526     17,400           7,615           9,784         32,242     2,480     34,722       157,759     8,726        4,449       8,445       2,867     377           2,019       276         27,159         0.39             
2046 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     118,526     8,726       127,252     17,400           7,615           9,784         34,722     2,480     37,202       146,553     8,726        4,133       7,845       2,663     377           2,019       276         26,039         0.37             
2047 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     127,252     8,726       135,978     8,700             7,615           1,084         37,202     275        37,477       136,450     8,726        3,848       7,304       2,480     377           2,019       276         25,030         0.34             
2048 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     135,978     8,726       144,703     -                    7,615           (7,615)        37,477     (1,930)    35,547       128,552     8,726        3,625       6,881       2,336     377           2,019       276         24,241         0.32             
2049 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     144,703     8,726       153,429     -                    7,615           (7,615)        35,547     (1,930)    33,617       121,756     8,726        3,434       6,518       2,213     377           2,019       276         23,562         0.29             
2050 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     153,429     8,726       162,155     -                    7,615           (7,615)        33,617     (1,930)    31,686       114,961     8,726        3,242       6,154       2,089     377           2,019       276         22,883         0.27             
2051 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     162,155     8,726       170,881     -                    7,615           (7,615)        31,686     (1,930)    29,756       108,165     8,726        3,050       5,790       1,966     377           2,019       276         22,204         0.26             
2052 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     170,881     8,726       179,607     -                    7,615           (7,615)        29,756     (1,930)    27,826       101,369     8,726        2,859       5,426       1,842     377           2,019       276         21,525         0.24             
2053 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     179,607     8,726       188,333     -                    7,615           (7,615)        27,826     (1,930)    25,896       94,573       8,726        2,667       5,063       1,719     377           2,019       276         20,846         0.22             
2054 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     188,333     8,726       197,058     -                    7,615           (7,615)        25,896     (1,930)    23,966       87,778       8,726        2,475       4,699       1,595     377           2,019       276         20,167         0.21             
2055 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     197,058     8,726       205,784     -                    7,615           (7,615)        23,966     (1,930)    22,036       80,982       8,726        2,284       4,335       1,472     377           2,019       276         19,488         0.19             
2056 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     205,784     8,726       214,510     -                    7,615           (7,615)        22,036     (1,930)    20,106       74,186       8,726        2,092       3,971       1,348     377           2,019       276         18,809         0.18             
2057 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     214,510     8,726       223,236     -                    7,615           (7,615)        20,106     (1,930)    18,175       67,391       8,726        1,900       3,607       1,225     377           2,019       276         18,131         0.17             
2058 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     223,236     8,726       231,962     -                    7,615           (7,615)        18,175     (1,930)    16,245       60,595       8,726        1,709       3,244       1,101     377           2,019       276         17,452         0.15             
2059 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     231,962     8,726       240,688     -                    7,615           (7,615)        16,245     (1,930)    14,315       53,799       8,726        1,517       2,880       978        377           2,019       276         16,773         0.14             
2060 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     240,688     8,726       249,413     -                    7,615           (7,615)        14,315     (1,930)    12,385       47,004       8,726        1,326       2,516       854        377           2,019       276         16,094         0.13             
2061 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     249,413     8,726       258,139     -                    7,615           (7,615)        12,385     (1,930)    10,455       40,208       8,726        1,134       2,152       731        377           2,019       276         15,415         0.12             
2062 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     258,139     8,726       266,865     -                    7,615           (7,615)        10,455     (1,930)    8,525         33,412       8,726        942          1,789       607        377           2,019       276         14,736         0.12             
2063 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     266,865     8,726       275,591     -                    7,615           (7,615)        8,525       (1,930)    6,595         26,616       8,726        751          1,425       484        377           2,019       276         14,057         0.11             
2064 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     275,591     8,726       284,317     -                    7,615           (7,615)        6,595       (1,930)    4,664         19,821       8,726        559          1,061       360        377           2,019       276         13,378         0.10             
2065 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     284,317     8,726       293,043     -                    7,615           (7,615)        4,664       (1,930)    2,734         13,025       8,726        367          697          237        377           2,019       276         12,699         0.09             
2066 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     293,043     8,726       301,768     -                    7,615           (7,615)        2,734       (1,930)    804            6,229         8,726        176          333          113        377           2,019       276         12,020         0.09             
2067 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     301,768     3,636       305,404     -                    3,173           (3,173)        804          (804)       0               1,416         3,636        40            76            26          157           2,019       276         6,229           0.08             
2068 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     305,404     -           305,404     -                    -               -             0              -         0               (0)              -           (0)            (0)             (0)          -            -          -          (0)                 0.08             
2069 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     305,404     -           305,404     -                    -               -             0              -         0               (0)              -           (0)            (0)             (0)          -            -          -          (0)                 0.07             
2070 -                  -             -           305,404     294,667       305,404     -           305,404     305,404     305,404     -           305,404     -                    -               -             0              -         0               (0)              -           (0)            (0)             (0)          -            -          -          (0)                 0.07             

266,541       38,863    28,126  305,404   305,404   294,667         266,541       0                653,809   0            305,404    131,562   249,734   84,784   13,194      70,677     9,656      865,010        
Check -$                -            -               -           0                    -               0               

Gross Plant Book Accum. Depreciation Deferred Income Tax Based on Average of Beginning & End of Year Rate Base



Docket No. 202400048-EQ
DEF's Response to Staff's DR1

Q3
4 of 4

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105

A B C D E F G H I J
1986 TAX REFORM ACT DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES

CT CC
Year 1.0              3.0            5.0            7.0            15.0        20.0        31.5        45.0           67.0        

1 100.00% 33.33% 20.00% 14.29% 5.00% 3.75% 1.59% 1.11% 0.75%
2 44.44% 32.00% 24.49% 9.50% 7.22% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
3 14.81% 19.20% 17.49% 8.55% 6.68% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
4 7.41% 11.52% 12.49% 7.70% 6.18% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
5 11.52% 8.92% 6.93% 5.71% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
6 5.76% 8.92% 6.23% 5.28% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
7 8.92% 5.90% 4.89% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
8 4.46% 5.90% 4.52% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
9 5.90% 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%

10 5.90% 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
11 5.90% 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
12 5.90% 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
13 5.90% 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
14 5.90% 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
15 5.90% 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
16 2.95% 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
17 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
18 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
19 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
20 4.46% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
21 2.23% 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
22 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
23 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
24 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
25 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
26 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
27 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
28 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
29 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
30 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
31 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
32 3.17% 2.22% 1.49%
33 2.22% 1.49%
34 2.22% 1.49%
35 2.22% 1.49%
36 2.22% 1.49%
37 2.22% 1.49%
38 2.22% 1.49%
39 2.22% 1.49%
40 2.22% 1.49%
41 2.22% 1.49%
42 2.22% 1.49%
43 2.22% 1.49%
44 2.22% 1.49%
45 2.22% 1.49%
46 1.11% 1.49%
47 1.49%
48 1.49%
49 1.49%
50 1.49%
51 1.49%
52 1.49%
53 1.49%
54 1.49%
55 1.49%
56 1.49%
57 1.49%
58 1.49%
59 1.49%
60 1.49%
61 1.49%
62 1.49%
63 1.49%
64 1.49%
65 1.49%
66 1.49%
67 1.49%
68 0.75%
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
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Energy (MWH)
Capacity Rates 
($/kw-month)

 Total Capacity 
Payments 

($000) 

Energy Rates 
($/MWh)

 Total Energy 
Payments 

($000) 

Total 
Payments to 
Renewable 

Provider 
($000)

2025 416,362           -$                 -$                 34.24$             14,256$           14,256$           
2026 416,362           -$                 -$                 33.48$             13,941$           13,941$           
2027 416,362           -$                 -$                 32.04$             13,342$           13,342$           
2028 417,503           -$                 -$                 30.44$             12,710$           12,710$           
2029 416,362           -$                 -$                 30.18$             12,567$           12,567$           
2030 416,362           -$                 -$                 29.40$             12,243$           12,243$           
2031 416,362           -$                 -$                 29.53$             12,297$           12,297$           
2032 417,503           -$                 -$                 28.88$             12,057$           12,057$           
2033 416,362           -$                 -$                 29.66$             12,351$           12,351$           
2034 416,362           -$                 -$                 29.20$             12,159$           12,159$           
2035 416,362           -$                 -$                 35.43$             14,750$           14,750$           
2036 417,503           -$                 -$                 37.67$             15,729$           15,729$           
2037 416,362           -$                 -$                 39.60$             16,487$           16,487$           
2038 416,362           -$                 -$                 40.41$             16,827$           16,827$           
2039 416,362           -$                 -$                 42.20$             17,572$           17,572$           
2040 417,503           -$                 -$                 43.83$             18,299$           18,299$           
2041 416,362           -$                 -$                 47.37$             19,724$           19,724$           
2042 416,362           -$                 -$                 48.13$             20,039$           20,039$           
2043 416,362           -$                 -$                 51.60$             21,483$           21,483$           
2044 417,503           -$                 -$                 52.62$             21,970$           21,970$           

Total 8,332,945       -                    310,801           310,801           
NPV 2025$ -$                 154,468$         154,468$         

As Available Only
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Energy (MWH)
Capacity Rates 
($/kw-month)

 Total Capacity 
Payments 

($000) 

Energy Rates 
($/MWh)

 Total Energy 
Payments 

($000) 

Total 
Payments to 
Renewable 

Provider 
($000)

2025 416,362           -$                 -$                 34.24$             14,256$           14,256$           
2026 416,362           -$                 -$                 33.48$             13,941$           13,941$           
2027 416,362           -$                 -$                 32.04$             13,342$           13,342$           
2028 417,503           -$                 -$                 30.44$             12,710$           12,710$           
2029 416,362           -$                 -$                 30.18$             12,567$           12,567$           
2030 416,362           -$                 -$                 29.40$             12,243$           12,243$           
2031 416,362           -$                 -$                 29.53$             12,297$           12,297$           
2032 417,503           11.77$             4,120$             28.88$             12,057$           16,177$           
2033 416,362           11.78$             7,068$             29.66$             12,351$           19,419$           
2034 416,362           11.79$             7,074$             29.20$             12,159$           19,233$           
2035 416,362           11.80$             7,080$             35.43$             14,750$           21,830$           
2036 417,503           11.81$             7,085$             37.67$             15,729$           22,814$           
2037 416,362           11.82$             7,091$             39.60$             16,487$           23,578$           
2038 416,362           11.83$             7,097$             40.41$             16,827$           23,924$           
2039 416,362           11.84$             7,103$             42.20$             17,572$           24,675$           
2040 417,503           11.85$             7,110$             43.83$             18,299$           25,409$           
2041 416,362           11.86$             7,116$             47.37$             19,724$           26,840$           
2042 416,362           11.87$             7,123$             48.13$             20,039$           27,162$           
2043 416,362           11.88$             7,129$             51.60$             21,483$           28,613$           
2044 417,503           11.89$             7,136$             52.62$             21,970$           29,107$           

Total 8,332,945       89,333             310,801           400,134           
NPV 2025$ 34,569$           154,468$         189,037$         

Normal
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Energy (MWH)
Capacity Rates 
($/kw-month)

 Total Capacity 
Payments 

($000) 

Energy Rates 
($/MWh)

 Total Energy 
Payments 

($000) 

Total 
Payments to 
Renewable 

Provider 
($000)

2025 416,362           -$                 -$                 34.24$             14,256$           14,256$           
2026 416,362           -$                 -$                 33.48$             13,941$           13,941$           
2027 416,362           -$                 -$                 32.04$             13,342$           13,342$           
2028 417,503           -$                 -$                 30.44$             12,710$           12,710$           
2029 416,362           -$                 -$                 30.18$             12,567$           12,567$           
2030 416,362           8.92$               5,354$             29.40$             12,243$           17,597$           
2031 416,362           8.93$               5,358$             29.53$             12,297$           17,654$           
2032 417,503           8.94$               5,362$             28.88$             12,057$           17,419$           
2033 416,362           8.94$               5,366$             29.66$             12,351$           17,717$           
2034 416,362           8.95$               5,371$             29.20$             12,159$           17,529$           
2035 416,362           8.96$               5,375$             35.43$             14,750$           20,125$           
2036 417,503           8.97$               5,380$             37.67$             15,729$           21,109$           
2037 416,362           8.97$               5,384$             39.60$             16,487$           21,871$           
2038 416,362           8.98$               5,389$             40.41$             16,827$           22,215$           
2039 416,362           8.99$               5,394$             42.20$             17,572$           22,966$           
2040 417,503           9.00$               5,399$             43.83$             18,299$           23,698$           
2041 416,362           9.01$               5,404$             47.37$             19,724$           25,127$           
2042 416,362           9.01$               5,409$             48.13$             20,039$           25,448$           
2043 416,362           9.02$               5,414$             51.60$             21,483$           26,897$           
2044 417,503           9.03$               5,419$             52.62$             21,970$           27,390$           

Total 8,332,945       80,776             310,801           391,577           
NPV 2025$ 34,569$           154,468$         189,037$         

Early
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Energy (MWH)
Capacity Rates 
($/kw-month)

 Total Capacity 
Payments 

($000) 

Energy Rates 
($/MWh)

 Total Energy 
Payments 

($000) 

Total 
Payments to 
Renewable 

Provider 
($000)

2025 416,362           -$                 -$                 34.24$             14,256$           14,256$           
2026 416,362           -$                 -$                 33.48$             13,941$           13,941$           
2027 416,362           -$                 -$                 32.04$             13,342$           13,342$           
2028 417,503           -$                 -$                 30.44$             12,710$           12,710$           
2029 416,362           -$                 -$                 30.18$             12,567$           12,567$           
2030 416,362           -$                 -$                 29.40$             12,243$           12,243$           
2031 416,362           -$                 -$                 29.53$             12,297$           12,297$           
2032 417,503           11.78$             4,123$             28.88$             12,057$           16,180$           
2033 416,362           11.79$             7,073$             29.66$             12,351$           19,424$           
2034 416,362           11.80$             7,077$             29.20$             12,159$           19,236$           
2035 416,362           11.80$             7,082$             35.43$             14,750$           21,832$           
2036 417,503           11.81$             7,087$             37.67$             15,729$           22,816$           
2037 416,362           11.82$             7,092$             39.60$             16,487$           23,578$           
2038 416,362           11.83$             7,096$             40.41$             16,827$           23,923$           
2039 416,362           11.84$             7,102$             42.20$             17,572$           24,673$           
2040 417,503           11.84$             7,107$             43.83$             18,299$           25,406$           
2041 416,362           11.85$             7,112$             47.37$             19,724$           26,836$           
2042 416,362           11.86$             7,117$             48.13$             20,039$           27,156$           
2043 416,362           11.87$             7,123$             51.60$             21,483$           28,607$           
2044 417,503           11.88$             7,129$             52.62$             21,970$           29,099$           

Total 8,332,945       89,320             310,801           400,121           
NPV 2025$ 34,569$           154,468$         189,037$         

Levelized
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Energy (MWH)
Capacity Rates 
($/kw-month)

 Total Capacity 
Payments 

($000) 

Energy Rates 
($/MWh)

 Total Energy 
Payments 

($000) 

Total 
Payments to 
Renewable 

Provider 
($000)

2025 416,362           -$                 -$                 34.24$             14,256$           14,256$           
2026 416,362           -$                 -$                 33.48$             13,941$           13,941$           
2027 416,362           -$                 -$                 32.04$             13,342$           13,342$           
2028 417,503           -$                 -$                 30.44$             12,710$           12,710$           
2029 416,362           -$                 -$                 30.18$             12,567$           12,567$           
2030 416,362           8.93$               5,359$             29.40$             12,243$           17,601$           
2031 416,362           8.94$               5,362$             29.53$             12,297$           17,658$           
2032 417,503           8.94$               5,365$             28.88$             12,057$           17,422$           
2033 416,362           8.95$               5,369$             29.66$             12,351$           17,719$           
2034 416,362           8.95$               5,372$             29.20$             12,159$           17,531$           
2035 416,362           8.96$               5,376$             35.43$             14,750$           20,126$           
2036 417,503           8.97$               5,379$             37.67$             15,729$           21,108$           
2037 416,362           8.97$               5,383$             39.60$             16,487$           21,870$           
2038 416,362           8.98$               5,387$             40.41$             16,827$           22,214$           
2039 416,362           8.98$               5,391$             42.20$             17,572$           22,963$           
2040 417,503           8.99$               5,395$             43.83$             18,299$           23,694$           
2041 416,362           9.00$               5,399$             47.37$             19,724$           25,123$           
2042 416,362           9.01$               5,403$             48.13$             20,039$           25,442$           
2043 416,362           9.01$               5,408$             51.60$             21,483$           26,891$           
2044 417,503           9.02$               5,412$             52.62$             21,970$           27,383$           

Total 8,332,945       80,759             310,801           391,560           
NPV 2025$ 34,569$           154,468$         189,037$         

Early Levelized
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